Greece higher than 0.48 (±0.09SD) indi-
cate sustainable ecosystems of good or high
ESC, whereas EEI-c values lower than 0.48
indicate that the ecosystems should be re-
stored to a higher ESC (Table 7).

c) Reference conditions

Aegean coastal sites
One hundred and thirteen (113) taxa

were identified in total (73 Rhodophyceae,
25 Phaeophyceae, and 15 Chlorophyceae)
in the Cystoseira crinita community of the
Aegean reference condition sites
(PANAYOTIDIS et al., 2007). Twenty taxa
of them contributed cumulatively by 99%
in the community, whereas 3 taxa contributed